stem cuttings were planted in each plot measuring 20 m2 at a spacing of 1 m × 1 m with two 

replications. Field management practices were performed according to standards and technical 

recommendations for cassava at both experimental stations. 

Molecular Characterization 

Genotyping 

A total of three hundred and seventy-six (376) cassava genotypes from vigorously growing 

plants: IITA-derived clones (Pop 1) (261 genotypes), University of Ibadan derived-UIC (pop 2) (76 

genotypes) and 23 parents were used to generate the population 1 were assayed using the nine (9) 

trait-linked KASP markers (Udoh et al., 2017;